PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7690041

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	11/11/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BASIC AMERICAN, INC.
Street Address:	2999 OAK ROAD, SUITE 800
City:	WALNUT CREEK
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94597

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	09419314	
Application Number:	09675298	
Application Number:	10245841	
Application Number:	10822150	
Application Number:	10821419	
Application Number:	10967111	
Application Number:	11370480	
Application Number:	11744155	
Application Number:	13016577	
Application Number:	13207904	
Application Number:	13207965	
Application Number:	14532910	
Application Number:	62075124	
Application Number:	62108364	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2027393000

Email: patents@morganlewis.com, robert.goodell@morganlewis.com

PATENT REEL: 062202 FRAME: 0785

507643146

Correspondent Name:MORGAN LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLPAddress Line 1:1111 PENNSYLVANIA AVE., N.W.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 058438-08-0928

NAME OF SUBMITTER: ROBERT J. GOODELL

SIGNATURE: /Robert J. Goodell/

DATE SIGNED: 12/12/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=termination#page1.tif source=termination#page2.tif source=termination#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 062202 FRAME: 0786

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of November 11, 2022, and made by and among BASIC AMERICAN, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"), and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association ("Wells Fargo"), in its capacity as administrative agent for each member of the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Agent").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of June 29, 2015, made by the Grantor in favor of Agent (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by Grantor to Agent in certain collateral, including the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the patent division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 30, 2015, at Reel/Frame 035958/0630; and

WHEREAS, Agent now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Security Agreement.
 - 2. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Agent hereby:
- a. absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably terminates the Security Agreement, and any other agreement under which the Grantor has granted a collateral mortgage, pledge, hypothecation, grant, assignment, lien, or security interest in, to, or under the Patent Collateral;
- b. absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably terminates, cancels, forever discharges, and releases the mortgage, pledge, hypothecation and lien on, and security interest in and to, the right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Patent Collateral, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto;
- c. represents and warrants that it has full authority to execute and deliver this Termination; and
- d. authorizes the recordation of this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances.</u> Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect, confirm or reflect the security interest release contemplated herein. To the extent that any other filings with any other governmental authority have been made with respect to the Patent Collateral, Agent will execute and deliver a reasonable release or other instrument that will terminate any such filing and/or release any interests conveyed therein.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

DB2/ 44427061.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association

By:

Name: Canana N. 2.1'
Title: Authorized Signatory

Schedule A

Patents:

Record Owner	Title	Registration/Application Number	Registration/Filing Date
Basic American, Inc,	STARCHY FOOD BASED FINE PARTICLE FAT SUBSTITUTE	6,485,775 / 09/419,314	26-Nov-2002 / 15-Oct- 1999
Basic American, Inc.	PROCESS FOR MAKING REHYDRATABLE FOOD PIECES USING IMPINGEMENT DRYING	6,468,573 / 09/675,298	22-Oct-2002 / 29- Sep-2000
Basic American, Inc.	DEHYDRATED MASH POTATO PRODUCT AND PROCESS	7,074,450 / 10/245,841	11-Jul-2006 / 17- Sep-2002
Basic American, Inc.	POTATO WASTEWATER TREATMENT METHOD USING A STARCH- COMPLEXING EMULSIFIER	7,306,739 / 10/822,150	11-Dec-2007 / 08- Apr-2004
Basic American, Inc.	DEHYDRATED MASH POTATO PROCESS	7,026,006 / 10/821,419	11-Apr-2006 / 09- Apr-2004
Basic American, Inc.	PROCESS OF MAKING REFRIED BEANS CONTAINING AN OIL SUBSTITUTE AND PRODUCT THEREOF	7,413,762 / 10/967,111	19-Aug-2008 / 14- Oct-2004
Basic American, Inc.	DEHYDRATED MASH POTATO PRODUCT AND PROCESS	8,017,173 / 11/370,480	13-Sep-2011 / 07- Mar-2006
Basic American, Inc.	EMULSIFIED BEAN- BASED OIL SUBSTITUTE	7,879,385 / 11/744,155	01-Feb-2011 / 03- May-2007
Basic American, Inc.	EMULSIFIED BEAN- BASED OIL SUBSTITUTE	8,282,978 / 13/016,577	09-Oct-2012 / 28- Jan-2011
Basic American, Inc.	DEHYDRATED MASH POTATO PRODUCT & PROCESS	8,216,626 / 13/207,904	10-Jul-2012 / 11-Aug- 2011
Basic American, Inc.	DEHYDRATED MASH POTATO PRODUCT & PROCESS	8,304,011 / 13/207,965	06-Nov-2012 / 11- Aug-2011
Basic American, Inc.	METHODS FOR PREPARING REHYDRATABLE VEGETABLE PIECES	Pending / 14/532,910	04-Nov-2014
Basic American, Inc.	PROCESS FOR MAKING DEHYDRATED POTATO FLAKES AND GRANULES	Pending / 62/075,124	04-Nov-2014
Basic American, Inc.	IMPROVED PROCESS FOR MAKING DEHYDRATED POTATO FLAKES AND GRANULES	Pending / 62/108,364	27-Jan-2015

DB2/ 44427061.2

RECORDED: 12/12/2022

PATENT REEL: 062202 FRAME: 0789